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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 641

ANSWERED ON 13
TH

 DECEMBER, 2022


NATIONAL AYUSH MISSION (NAM) SCHEME


641 SHRI P. WILSON:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the funds allotted and disbursed under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) scheme across the country including Tamil Nadu;

(b) the present status regarding the establishment of AYUSH health care services, AYUSH Health the Wellness Centres and accessible helpline under NAM scheme; and

(c) the funds allotted for Ayurveda, Yoga & Naturopathy, Unani and Siddha research programmes across the country especially in Tamil Nadu and the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) The funds allotted/disbursed/central share released under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) scheme across the country including Tamil Nadu is furnished at Annexure-I.

(b) Public Health being a State subject, establishment of AYUSH health care services and AYUSH Health the Wellness Centres comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission

(NAM), there is a provision of financial assistance for setting up of 10/30/50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital and construction of building to establish new AYUSH dispensary in the area where there are no AYUSH facilities available. Further, under NAM, as per the provision of guidelines, the Healthcare facilities to be upgraded as AYUSH Health and Wellness Centre are AYUSH Dispensaries and AYUSH Sub-Centers. As per the proposal received from State/UT Government, status of integrated AYUSH Hospital and AYUSH Health the Wellness Centres approved under NAM is furnished at Annexure-II. However, there is no provision of helpline under NAM scheme.

(c) Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS), Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine (CCRUM), Central Council for Research in Siddha (CCRS) and Central
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Council for Research in Yoga & Naturopathy (CCRYN) are autonomous organizations under Ministry of Ayush for research in Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha and Yoga & Naturopathy respectively and these councils are conducting different research activities through their peripheral institutes available in different parts of the country. CCRAS, CCRUM, CCRYN and CCRS are working towards the scientific validation in the concerned system of medicines through clinical research, drug research, medicinal plants research, fundamental research, literary research and documentation. However, under NAM, there is no provision of Ayurveda, Yoga &

Naturopathy, Unani and Siddha research programmes across the country including in Tamil

Nadu.
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Annexure-I

The funds allotted/disbursed/central share released State/UT-wise from 2014-15 to till date under National AYUSH Mission

Sl. No. Name of States/UTs Central Share released

(Rs. In Lakh)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 2151.296

2 Andhra Pradesh 7578.053

3 Arunachal Pradesh 3429.959

4 Assam 9428.148

5 Bihar 6930.799

6 Chandigarh 1532.799

7 Chhattisgarh 8590.405

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 484.248

9 Delhi 726.305

10 Goa 1554.315

11 Gujarat 8634.008

12 Haryana 10265.812

13 Himachal Pradesh 9401.051

14 Jammu & Kashmir 11056.028

15 Jharkhand 3504.811

16 Karnataka 14563.585

17 Kerala 13611.840

18 Lakshadweep 1331.600

19 Madhya Pradesh 25176.602

20 Maharashtra 8439.518

21 Manipur 6504.988

22 Mizoram 3658.244

23 Meghalaya 3256.723

24 Nagaland 6385.517

25 Odisha 8710.175

26 Puducherry 1858.027

27 Punjab 5091.974

28 Rajasthan 23051.306

29 Sikkim 3092.426

30 Tamil Nadu 13356.722

31 Telanagana 8564.064

32 Tripura 3832.982

33 Uttar Pradesh 70466.346

34 Uttarakhand 9873.847

35 West Bengal 11856.334

36 Ladakh 187.454

 Total 328138.312
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Annexure-II

(i) State/UT wise grants approved for setting up of integrated AYUSH Hospital under

NAM from 2014-15 to 2021-22

Sl.

No.
State/UT Location of integrated AYUSH Hospital

1. Andaman & Nicobar Islands Port Blair

2.  Andhra Pradesh
Kakinada

Visakhapatnam.

3.  Assam
Goalpara

Majuli

4.  Bihar Patna

5. Chandigarh Chandigarh

6.  Chhattisgarh

Champa

Mahasamund

Koria

Korba

Kanker

Narayanpur

Bijapur

Dantewada

Raipur

Bilaspur

Durg

Sarguja District Headquarter

Dalli Rajhara

7.  Goa South Goa

8.  Haryana Hisar

9. Himachal Pradesh
Kullu

Mandi

10. Jammu & Kashmir

Kishtwar

Kupwara

Bilawar

Kulgam

Samba

11. Jharkhand Ranchi

12.  Karnataka
Gadag

Mangalore

13.  Kerala
Chalakudy, Thrissur

Mattannur, Kannur

14. Lakshadweep Kavaratti

15.  Maharashtra

Nandurbar

Sindhudurg

Pune

Ahmednagar

16.  Manipur
Moreh, Chandel District

Churachandpur
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Kwakeithel Konjeng Leikai

Keirao AC, Imphal East District

17. Madhya Pradesh

Bhopal

Indore

Narsinghpur

Amarkantak

Mandleshwar

Balaghat

Sehore

18.  Meghalaya
Sohra (Cherapunje), CHC, East Khasi Hills

Ri Bhoi District

19. Mizoram Aizwal

20.  Nagaland

Noklak, Tuensang District

Razha, Chedema

Sapangya (Chungtia)

Yachem, Longleng

21.  Odisha

Dhenkanal

Behrampur

Balasore

22.  Puducherry
Villianur

Yanam

23.  Punjab
Moga

Dayalpur Sodhia Zirakpur

24.  Rajasthan

Bhilwara

Ajmer

Churu

Bikaner

Jaipur

Sikar

25. Sikkim Kyongsa, West Sikkim

26.  Tamil Nadu

Theni

Thiruvannamalai

Pudukkottai

27.  Telangana

Anantgiri, Vikarabad, Rangareddy Distt.

Bhupalpalli (V&M), Jayashankar Bhupalpalli

District.

Siddipet Head Quarters

28.  Tripura
Paradise Chowmuhani, Agartala

Belonia

29.


Bulandshahar

Bilhour, Kanpur

West Katli, Lucknow

Badrasi, Varanasi

Nawab Ganj, Bareilly

Basti

Sirathu Kaushambi

Sonbhadra
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Uttar Pradesh


Orai Jalaun

Sant Kabir Nagar

Saharanpur

Deoria

Lalitpur

Amethi

Kanpur Dehat

Firozpur, Balia District

Raebareli

Baghpat

Fatehpur

Shravasti

Unnao

Hardoi

Gorakhpur

Sambhal

30.  Uttarakhand

Haldwani

Jakhnidhar, Tehri

Tanakpur, Champawat

31.  West Bengal
Tapsikhata, Alipurduar District

Paschim Midnapore


(ii) State/UT-wise AYUSH Health and Wellness Centres (AHWC) approved under NAM

Sl. No. Name of State/UT No. of approved

AYUSH HWCs

1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 6

2 Andhra Pradesh 110

3 Arunachal Pradesh 49

4 Assam 89

5 Bihar 268

6 Chandigarh 12

7 Chhattisgarh 240

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 0

9 Delhi 0

10 Goa 40

11 Gujarat 265

12 Haryana 569

13 Himachal Pradesh 740

14 Jammu & Kashmir 442

15 Jharkhand 267

16 Karnataka 376

17 Kerala 520

18 Ladakh 14

19 Lakshadweep 7

20 Madhya Pradesh 562

21 Maharashtra 294
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22 Manipur 17

23 Meghalaya 45

24 Mizoram 38

25 Nagaland 49

26 Odisha 250

27 Puducherry 4

28 Punjab 217

29 Rajasthan 1000

30 Sikkim 18

31 Tamil Nadu 350

32 Telangana 421

33 Tripura 84

34 Uttar Pradesh 1034

35 Uttarakhand 300

36 West Bengal 271

 Total 8968

